RESOLUTION NO. 18- 1538

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN **OF MIAMI LAKES, FLORIDA, AWARDING WORK** CONTRACT **ORDER.** UNDER NO. 2018-09 FOR **MISCELLANEOUS CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING AND INSPECTION SERVICES ("CEI") FOR CEI SERVICES ON** THE SAFE ROUTES TO SCHOOL - MIAMI LAKEWAY WITH R.J. BEHAR AND NORTH/SOUTH PROJECT, COMPANY, INC ("RJB"); AUTHORIZING THE TOWN MANAGER TO IMPLEMENT TERMS AND CONDITIONS **OF CONTRACT: AUTHORIZING THE TOWN MANAGER** TO EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS; AUTHORIZING THE TOWN MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE WORK ORDER; **PROVIDING FOR INCORPORATION OF RECITALS: AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.**

WHEREAS, after undergoing a competitive bid process, the Town of Miami Lakes (the "Town") during its February 2018 Town Council Meeting awarded contract 2018-09 to RJB, for

CEI; and

WHEREAS, under contract 2018-09, the Town may issue work orders for specific construction engineering and inspection services on an as-needed basis for current and future projects; and

WHEREAS, in 2014 the Town was awarded a grant from the Florida Department of Transportation ("FDOT") through the Local Agency Program ("LAP") for the creation of a greenway trail along the east side of Miami Lakeway North/South between Miami Lakes K-8 and Miami Lakes Middle Schools; and

WHEREAS, the cost to provide necessary CEI services are seventy-one thousand fifty six dollars and 40/100 (\$71,056.40) with a contingency amount of eight thousand nine hundred forty-three 60/100 (\$8,943.60); and

WHEREAS, the original LAP agreement provided thirty thousand dollars and 00/100 (\$30,000.00) for CEI Services; and

WHEREAS, the Town requested and has received an additional forty-nine thousand one hundred fifty-four dollars and 00/100 (\$49,154.00) from LAP, for CEI Services, for a combined total of seventy-nine thousand one hundred fifty-four dollars and 00/100 (\$79,154.00); and

WHEREAS, the contingency will be funded by the Special Revenue Fund, People's Transportation Plan for fiscal year 2019, if needed; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council finds that approval of work order for CEI Services under Contract 2018-09 between RJB and the Town in the amount eighty thousand dollars and 00/100 (\$80,000.00) for CEI Services.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL FOR THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1. Recitals.</u> The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference.

Section 2. Approval of Services Under Contract 2018-09, Miscellaneous CEI Services.

The Town Council hereby approves a work order for CEI Services between the Town and RJB pursuant to contract 2018-09, Miscellaneous CEI Services in an amount of seventy one thousand fifty six dollars and 40/100 (\$71,056.40), with a contingency in the amount of eight thousand nine hundred forty-three dollars and 60/100 (\$8,943.60).

Section 3. Authorization of Town Officials. The Town Manager and/or his designee and the Town Attorney are authorized to take all steps necessary to implement the work order with RJB for CEI Services.

Section 4. Execution of the Contract. The Town Manager is authorized to execute, a Work Order in the amount of eighty thousand dollars and 00/100 (\$80,000.00), and to execute any

required agreements and/or documents to implement the terms and conditions of the Work Order, subject to approval as to form and legality by the Town Attorney.

Section 5. Authorization of Fund Expenditure. The Town Manager is authorized to expend budgeted funds in an amount of seventy-one thousand fifty-six dollars and 40/100 (\$71,056.40), and expend Special Revenue Fund, People's Transportation Plan Fund's for contingency in the amount of eight thousand nine hundred forty-three dollars and 60/100 (\$8,943.60), if needed, for CEI Services to fulfill a Work Order with RJB pursuant to Contract No. 2018-09, for CEU Services on the Safe Routes to School Miami Lakeway North/South Project.

Section 6. Effective Date. This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Page 4 of 4 Resolution No. 18- 1538

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 1st day of May 2018.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Councilmember Mestre who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Vice Mayor Mingo and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Manny Cid Vice Mayor Frank Mingo Councilmember Luis Collazo Councilmember Tim Daubert Councilmember Ceasar Mestre Councilmember Nelson Rodriguez Councilmember Marilyn Ruano Manny Cid MAYOR Attest: Gina Inguanzo **TOWN CLERK** Approved as to form and legal sufficiency:

Raul Gastesi, Jr. Gastesi & Associates, P.A. TOWN ATTORNEY